
   

 
 
    

Contact: Torin Fuller 

Tel: 01246 217375 

Email: Torin.fuller@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 19 February 2025 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 27 February 2025, at 
4.00 pm in the Executive Meeting Room, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor N Barker (Chair) Councillor P Kerry (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Barry Councillor J Birkin 
Councillor S Pickering Councillor K Rouse 
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Torin Fuller 01246 217375 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Torin.fuller@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Public Session 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 23 January 2025.  
 

4   Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update October to December 
2025  (Pages 9 - 31) 
 

 Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership & Finance.  
 

5   Treasury Management Strategy Update April to December 2024 (Q 1 to Q3)  
(Pages 32 - 52) 
 

 Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Leadership & Finance  
 

6   Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring Report April to December 
2024 (Q3)  (Pages 53 - 65) 
 

 Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Leadership & Finance.  
 

7   North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025-26  
(Pages 66 - 80) 
 

 Report of Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for Growth & Assets.  

Page 2



 

 
8   Urgent Items   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

9   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

10   The Management of Corporate Debt - Write Off of Outstanding Amounts  
(Pages 81 - 85) 
 

 Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Leadership & Finance.  

(Paragraph 3 & 5)  
 

11   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
M Durrant Chair of Communities Scrutiny Committee 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
A Smith Legal Team Manager 
S J Roome Leisure Business Improvement Co-ordinator 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
CAB/
54/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

CAB/
55/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor J Birkin informed Cabiet that in relation to the Agenda Item titled 
‘Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2028/29’, he rented a property from 
Rykneld Homes.   
 

CAB/
56/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 were 
approved as a true record.   
 

CAB/
57/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
58/2
4-25 

Communities Scrutiny Review on Leisure Activities for Older 
Children/Teenagers 
 
The Chair of the Communities Scrutiny Committee presented a report to Cabinet 
outlining the findings of the Communities Scrutiny Committee’s review into 
leisure activities for older children/teenagers.  The report made 5 
recommendations to Cabinet, based on the Committee believing that the cost for 
children/teenagers to access the Council’s leisure facilities was slightly high, 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

most of the marketing appeared to be targeted towards adults, and more work 
was required to target older children/teenagers.   
 
Cabinet discussed the report and thanked the Leisure staff who had participated 
in the review.  Members agreed with all 5 of the recommendations because they 
would all develop the Council Plan Objectives as being a Great Place to Live 
Well and a Great Place to Access Good Public Services.  Members were 
pleased to see that some of the recommendations in the report had already 
begun to be implemented by Leisure Centres.   
  
RESOLVED - That the recommendations of the review into leisure activities for 
older children/teenagers by the Communities Scrutiny Committee be approved 
as set out below: 
 
(1) Review fees and charges around young person activities to ensure 

activities are inclusiv
[...]
for Leisure Services, Dronfield Active swimming pool improvements 
and the significant improvement in formal complaints handling.   
 

2.4.3 Regarding targeted metrics all are within or above targets. 
 
2.4.4 Regarding the three metrics for trend monitoring, all are showing improved 

trends from Q2.  
 
2.5 A Great Place that Cares for the Environment 
 
2.5.1 The appendix notes under each strategy and tactic the significant work that has 

been undertaken during this period.  
 
2.5.2 Notable achievement include Dronfield Active receiving Substantial 

Assurance for the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Financial Audit, 
securing solar panels on the roof of a new community facility approved in 
Stonebroom and upgrades made at Dronfield Active including new pool 
covers, variable speed drives on pool pumps and triple glazed widows on 
swimming pool. 

 
2.5.3 An informative and largely positive update received on the Clay Cross Low 

Carbon Challenge fund.    
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Cabinet informed of progress against the 

council plan objectives. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of progress against the 

council plan objectives.  
 
 
 

Page 12



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 A summary of Council plan progress for the period October to 
December 2024 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 
 

Page 13



Council Plan 2023 - 2027
A summary of progress for the period  

October to December 2024 (Q3)

A great place to work 

A great place to access good public services 

A great place to live w
ell

A 
gr

ea
t 

pl
ac

e 
th

at
 ca

re
s f

or 
the environment

A community  
with lifelong 
[...]
0%

Capital receipts to be achieved from disposal of 
surplus land and property assets (£). Increase £391,000

Q2 - £147,000

Page 31



1 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Cabinet 

 
27 February 2025 

 
Treasury Management Strategy Update April – December 2024 (Q1 to Q3) 

 
Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for Finance 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By: Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance and Resources (S151 
Officer) 

 
Contact Officer:  Jayne Dethick 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To present to Cabinet a summary of the Treasury Management position for the first three 
quarters of 2024/25. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet note the report concerning the Council’s Treasury Management report 

for Quarter 3. 
 

Approved by Cllr P Kerry, Deputy Leader with responsibility for finance. 
          _____________________________________________________________________ 
  IMPLICATIONS 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 Finance and Risk:       Yes☒  No ☐  

 Details: 
 

 These are detailed in the attached report.  
   

         On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  

 Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒ 

 Details: 
  

 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 

  On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

           Staffing:        Yes☐  No ☒  

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 Details: 
  

 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 

 On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    
  
Is the de
[...]
ide the monitoring.    

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
Treasury Management 

2.1 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of Council 
funds. All transactions are conducted in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy 
and the CIPFA Code of Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in 
the sound financial management of the Council’s resources. 

2.2 The Council approved the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting on 29 
January 2024. Appendix 1 identifies the Treasury Management activity undertaken in 
the first three quarters of 2024/25. This includes reporting on the treasury management 
indicators as required by the Code such as the maturity structure of borrowing.  

 
Prudential Indicators 
 

2.3  Since 1 April 2023 there has been a requirement that monitoring of prudential indicators 
should be reported quarterly.  Prudential Indicators are a means of demonstrating that 
capital expenditure plans are affordable to aid decision making. Appendix 2 identifies 
the impact on the Prudential Indicators from the treasury management activity in the first 
three quarters of 2024/25. 

 
3  Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure that the Cabinet is kept informed of the latest position concerning treasury 

management. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is concerned with monitoring the position against the Council’s previously 

approved treasury management strategy. Accordingly, the report does not set out any 
options where a decision is required by Members. 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Page 34



4 
 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 
Appendix No 
 

Title 

Appendix 1 Treasury Management Monitoring Q3 2024/25 
Appendix 2 Prudential Indicators Monitoring Q3 2024/25 
 
Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed i
[...]
 Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance & Resources (S151 Officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Dethick 
 
 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To update Cabinet of the financial position of the Council following the third quarter’s 
budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the 
Capital Programme.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Cabinet note the report and make any comments that they believe to 
be appropriate with regards to the budget monitoring position outlined. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Cllr Kerry, Deputy Leader with responsibility for Finance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:     Yes☒  No ☐  
 
It is important that the Council maintains robust budgetary control and monitoring 
processes in order to safeguard both its reserves and financial resilience. 
 
The issue of financial risk and resilience is covered throughout the report. In addition, 
it should be noted that not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a key risk within 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2024/25 
quarter one position were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:       Yes☐  No ☒   
 

There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 
Decision Information    
Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
[...]
. 

 
  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
  
2.13 Appendix 3 shows the HRA position at quarter three. To date the HRA has 

remained relatively stable with income above budget by £0.080m and 
expenditure slightly below budget by £0.011m resulting in an overall income 
position of £0.091m. The income variance is mainly due to lower than forecast 
right to buy sales meaning a small increase in rental income received. The 
expenditure variance includes £0.037m underspend in across repairs and 
maintenance offset by overspend of £0.026m in supervision and management 
which mainly relates to pay.  

 
 Capital Investment Programme  
 
2.14  Appendix 4 shows the capital position at quarter three which is currently 

£13.154m lower than the forecast. 
 
2.15 The HRA capital programme is £2.977m under the profiled budget at quarter 

three largely due to the North Wingfield New Build project (£1.111m) and the 
stock purchase programme (£1.261m) but this budget is committed.  

 
2.16 The general fund programme is lower than forecast by £10.177m at quarter 

three. The Clay Cross Town programme and Low Carbon Challenge funds are 
£5.773m and £1.101m lower than profile respectively and but they are expected 
to be on track by the end of the year. There are also delays in the vehicle 
replacement programme (£0.704) and Clay Cross Active 3G Pitch (£0.718m) 
against budget profile. As is the norm with capital budgets, any underspends 
remaining at year end will be rolled into 2025/26 to meet future committed 
spend. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the first 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is concerned with monitoring the position against the Council’s 

previously approved budget. Accordingly, the report does not set out any 
options where a decision is r
[...]
  
 
Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Steve Lee, Assistant Director – Regeneration and 

Programmes 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Lee, Assistant Director – Regeneration and 

Programmes 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
For Cabinet to endorse the North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) 2025-26 Investment Plan allocations. The East Midlands Combined County 
Authority (EMCCA) has approved an allocation of £1,050,067 to the Council to deliver 
a UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) programme for the District between April 2025 
and March 2026, with Investment Plan allocations to reflect the District’s approach to 
aligning with the UK Government’s UKSPF investment priorities and EMMCA’s 
regional policy priorities. To also seek approval to maintain the role as accountable 
body for a multi-Authority business support programme and to request Cabinet’s 
authority to delegate to the Director of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer 
the responsibility, in consultation with the Leader and Managing Director, for signing 
off the final iteration of the Investment Plan should EMCCA require this.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. Approve the proposed North East Derbyshire 2025-26 UKSPF programme. 
 
2. That approval of variations to the final Investment Plan is delegated to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the Leader, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets and Managing Director, 
should amendments be required by EMCCA. 

 
3.  Agree that NEDDC remains the accountable body for the multi-Authority 

Derbyshire Accelerator contract for 2025-26, subject to receiving a 4% 
administrative contribution from participating Local Authorities. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Barry, Cabinet Member for Growth & Assets 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details:   The Council is responsible for managing the process of allocating 
£1,050,067 thro
[...]
 further year to provide stability and 
support to the business community. It has been noted that NEDDC would 
expect a contribution towards the administration and re-contracting costs from 
participating Councils, at the 4% rate set by Government. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Approval of the Investment Plan will enable timely submission of a balanced 

programme of activity that can respond at pace to meet the needs of the District 
and accesses additional investment of £1,050,067 UKSPF resources for local 
determination. 

 
3.2 Delegating responsibility to the Director of Finance and Resources and Section 

151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader and Managing Director, to approve 
any amendments to the final Investment Plan submission enables any 
requirements raised by EMCCA to be addressed at pace.   

 
3.3 Extending the Councils leadership of the Derbyshire Accelerator contract 

ensures continuity of the business advisors and programme currently working 
in the localities, derisking the concern that skilled and experienced support will 
be lost to the local business base. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to approve the proposed Investment Plan. The Plan has been developed 

and based upon engagement with officers and stakeholders in terms of what 
activity can realistically be delivered at pace and ensure appropriate positive 
impact within the 12-month operational period. Budget allocations are based 

Page 71



upon experience and identified costs. Approving the Investment Plan would 
enable access to UKSPF resources for local benefit.  

 
4.2  Not to delegate the authority to approve necessary amendments to the Director 

of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Managing Director, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets and Leader of the 
Local Authority, would result in delivery delays which could impact the success 
of activity currently being mobilised subject to final approval by EMCCA. The 
UKSPF Investment Plan will support cross-District, cross-Portfolio activity and 
be compliant with established financial regulations. It is prudent that the Section 
151 Officer has this responsibility should it be required.  

 
4.3  To withdraw the Council’s role as accountable body for the Derbyshire 

Accelerator would destabilise the continuity of quality business support at a time 
when it is particularly required by the sector. 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 National UKSPF Investment Priorities and the Government’s 
Missions 

Appendix 2 EMCCA Devolved UKSPF Priorities 

Appendix 3 
To Follow 

Proposed North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Investment Plan 2025-26 

Appendix 4 EIA Stage 2 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  

If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Not applicable. 

 
  

Page 72



 

Appendix 1 

National UKSPF Investment Priorities and the Government’s Missions 
 

 

Page 73



 
  

Page 74



Appendix 2 
 

EMCCA Devolved UKSPF Priorities: 
Taken From EMCCA Board 10th February 2025 

 
Within the communities and place investment priority, we recognise the 
opportunities to use UKSPF to restore and improve our green spaces, city and town 
centres and high streets, and how culture, creative and heritage assets, 
organisations and events can re-animate our centres to create exciting places 
residents and visitors want to visit and business wants to locate. This sits alongside 
the importance of supporting a strong and sustainable VCSE across the region. 
Therefore, we plan to focus funding on activities: 
 
a. To support communities to address cost of living. 
b. To support growth in the visitor economy (with reference to the priorities of the 
emerging Destination Management Plans). 
c. To improve acc
[...]
 considered by the decision maker or decision makers to enable them to 

give due regard to the impact of the policy, decision, or proposal on protected 

groups. Also send a copy to Amar.Bashir@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 80

mailto:Amar.Bashir@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update October to December 2025
	Appendix - Council Plan Progress Summary

	5 Treasury Management Strategy Update April to December 2024 (Q 1 to Q3)
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring Report April to December 2024 (Q3)
	7 North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025-26
	App 3 - Proposed NED UKSPF Programme
	App 4 - EIA Stage 2 UKSPF

	10 The Management of Corporate Debt - Write Off of Outstanding Amounts
	Appendix 1 Write Offs Over 5000






Minutes of the meeting


1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Stephen Pickering Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
S Lee Assistant Director - Regeneration and Programmes and SIRO 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
K Drury Information & Improvement Manager 
A Smith Legal Team Manager 
T Fuller Governance Officer 
 
CAB/
63/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

CAB/
64/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
65/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2025 were 
approved as a true record, subject to it being recorded that Councillor S Pickering 
rented a house from Rykneld Homes Ltd instead of Councillor J Birkin. 
 

CAB/
66/2
4-25 

Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update October to December 
2025 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out progress on the objectives that 
underpinned the Council Plan for the period October to December 2024 (Quarter 
3).  The report highlighted notable achievements, along with any targeted metrics 
which had been flagged as not on target. 
  
Attached to the report was Appendix 1, which set out details of what had been 
achieved and progressed by objective, strategy, and tactic. 
  
Cabinet agreed that the report showed that good progress was being made 
towards the Council Plan. It was shared that the refurbishments made to Council 
facilities across the district had received positive feedback. Particular attention 
was drawn to Eckington Active in this regard. 



2 

 
RESOLVED That progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objectives be 
noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – This is an information report to keep Cabinet 
informed of progress against the council plan objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – Not applicable to this 
report as providing an overview of progress against the council plan objectives. 
 

CAB/
67/2
4-25 

Treasury Management Strategy Update April to December 2024 (Q 1 to Q3) 
 
Cabinet considered a report which summarised the treasury management 
position for the first three quarters of 2024/25.  
 
Attached to the report was Appendix 1, which set out the treasury management 
monitoring report for Q3 of 2024/25, and Appendix 2, which set out the prudential 
indicators monitoring report for Q3 of 2024/25. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet note the report concerning the Council’s Treasury 
Management report for Quarter 3. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To ensure that the Cabinet is kept informed of the 
latest position concerning treasury management. 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – This report is concerned 
with monitoring the position against the Council’s previously approved treasury 
management strategy. Accordingly, the report does not set out any options where 
a decision is required by Members. 
 

CAB/
68/2
4-25 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring Report April to December 
2024 (Q3) 
 
Cabinet considered a report which outlined financial position of the Council 
following the monitoring exercise for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and the Capital Programme in Quarter 3 of 2024/25. The report 
summarised the key figures from the monitoring exercise and explained the 
reasons for variation against the budget. 
 
Cabinet considered the report. Some Members had questions around the impacts 
of salary underspends. It was shared that the situation was being monitored, it 
was not anticipated that there would be any difficulties in filling vacant posts.   
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet note the report and make any comments that they 
believe to be appropriate with regards to the budget monitoring position outlined. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – The report summarises the financial position of the 
Council following the first quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General 
Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 
 



3 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – This report is concerned 
with monitoring the position against the Council’s previously approved budget. 
Accordingly, the report does not set out any options where a decision is required 
by Members. 
 

CAB/
69/2
4-25 

North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025-26 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for North East Derbyshire UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 2025-26 Investment Plan. The report 
highlighted the amount of money that had been allocated to the Council, and the 
investment priorities that the District’s approach should reflect. 
 
A supplementary agenda had been circulated that included Appendix 3 to the 
report, which set out the proposed North East Derbyshire UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund Investment Plan 2025-26. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and Investment Plan. It was noted that the funding 
that had already been received under the UKSPF had been spent positively.  
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1)  That Cabinet approve the proposed North East Derbyshire 2025-26 

UKSPF programme. 
 
(2)   That approval of variations to the final Investment Plan is delegated to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets and Managing 
Director, should amendments be required by EMCCA. 

 
(3)   That Cabinet agree that NEDDC remains the accountable body for the 

multi-Authority Derbyshire Accelerator contract for 2025-26, subject to 
receiving a 4% administrative contribution from participating Local 
Authorities. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION   
 
(1)  Approval of the Investment Plan will enable timely submission of a 

balanced programme of activity that can respond at pace to meet the 
needs of the District and accesses additional investment of £1,050,067 
UKSPF resources for local determination.  

 
(2)  Delegating responsibility to the Director of Finance and Resources and 

Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader and Managing Director, 
to approve any amendments to the final Investment Plan submission 
enables any requirements raised by EMCCA to be addressed at pace.  

 
(3)  Extending the Councils leadership of the Derbyshire Accelerator contract 

ensures continuity of the business advisors and programme currently 
working in the localities, derisking the concern that skilled and experienced 
support will be lost to the local business base. 

 
 



4 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED   
 
(1)  Not to approve the proposed Investment Plan. The Plan has been 

developed and based upon engagement with officers and stakeholders in 
terms of what activity can realistically be delivered at pace and ensure 
appropriate positive impact within the 12-month operational period. Budget 
allocations are based upon experience and identified costs. Approving the 
Investment Plan would enable access to UKSPF resources for local 
benefit. 

 
(2)  Not to delegate the authority to approve necessary amendments to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Managing Director, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets and 
Leader of the Local Authority, would result in delivery delays which could 
impact the success of activity currently being mobilised subject to final 
approval by EMCCA. The UKSPF Investment Plan will support cross-
District, cross-Portfolio activity and be compliant with established financial 
regulations. It is prudent that the Section 151 Officer has this responsibility 
should it be required. 

 
(3)  To withdraw the Council’s role as accountable body for the Derbyshire 

Accelerator would destabilise the continuity of quality business support at a 
time when it is particularly required by the sector. 

 
CAB/
70/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
71/2
4-25 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 
 

CAB/
72/2
4-25 

The Management of Corporate Debt - Write Off of Outstanding Amounts 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the proposed write off of debts 
in respect of council tax, business rates, housing benefit overpayments and rents. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet agrees to write off the amounts in respect of council 
tax, business rates and rents.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – All available options to recover this debt have been 
explored with write off being the final option in the debt management process. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – These are outlined in the 
main body of the report. 
 
 
 



5 

CAB/
73/2
4-25 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 


